- ---------------

(1) To reflect the change in interest costs resulting from the refinancing of
   amounts outstanding under the Credit Facility during the period presented
   with a portion of the Notes, using an effective interest rate for the Notes
   of 6.704%.

   For purposes of computing the ratios of earnings to fixed charges, earnings
represent earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and fixed
charges and fixed charges consist of interest expense and the portion of rents
calculated to be representative of the interest factor. The ratios of earnings
to fixed charges should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and
other financial data included or incorporated by reference herein. See
"Incorporation of Certain Documents by Reference."

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated cash and cash equivalents,
short-term debt and capitalization of the Company as of December 28, 1997, and
as adjusted to give effect to the sale on February 5, 1998 of the Existing Notes
and the application of the anticipated net proceeds therefrom to repay long-term
debt. See "Use of Proceeds."

   DECEMBER 28, 1997
   ---------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------

   (IN MILLIONS)

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   5   $   5
   ------   -----------
Short-term debt:
  Note Payable -- Parkdale America, LLC.....   $   10   $   10
  Current maturities of sale-leaseback obligations.....   --   --
   ------   -----------
   Total short-term debt.....   10   10
   ------   -----------
Long-term debt:
  Note payable -- Parkdale America, LLC.....   10   10
  Sale-leaseback obligation.....   3   3
  Indebtedness to banks under revolving credit facility (1).....   400   154
  6 1/2% Notes due 2008.....   --   250
   ------   -----------
   Total long-term debt.....   413   417
   ------   -----------
   Total debt.....   423   427
   ------   -----------
Shareholders' equity:
  Common stock (2).....   6   6
  Capital in excess of par value.....   21   21
  Retained earnings.....   565   565
  Cumulative translation adjustment.....   (6)   (6)

   ------   -----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   586   586
   ------   -----------
Total short-term debt and capitalization.....   $1,009   $ 1,013
   ------   -----------
   ------   -----------

   9

- ---------------

(1) At December 28, 1997, the Company did not have any unsecured borrowings
   available under the Credit Facility with interest rates payable as described
   therein. See "Use of Proceeds" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
   Financial Condition and Results of Operations -- Liquidity and Capital